municipality in which the mobile home is located at the time of payment of the tax, 10 percent to the county in which the mobile home is located at the time of payment of the tax, and 10 percent to the general revenue fund in the state treasury. Such distribution shall be made semiannually by the secretary of state who shall compute and prepare payment of this distribution from the records and data obtained by him in the process of registering such mobile homes.

Sec. 4. This act becomes effective November 15, 1961 for the year 1962 and subsequent years.

Approved April 14, 1961.

## CHAPTER 341-H. F. No. 1062

An act relating to annual reports of telephone companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 237.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 237.11, is amended to read:

237.11 Inspection of books of telephone companies in case of failure to make reports. Every telephone company subject to the provisions of this chapter, wherever organized, shall keep an office in this state, and make such reports to the commission as it shall from time to time require. All books, records, and files and all of its property shall be at all times subject to inspection by the commission. It shall close its accounts and take therefrom a balance sheet on December 31 of each year, and on or before March 4 May 1 following, such balance sheet, together with such other information as the commission shall require, verified by an officer of the telephone company, shall be filed with the commission.

In the event that any telephone company shall fail to file its annual report, as provided by this section, the commission is authorized to make such an examination of the books, records, and vouchers of the company as is necessary to procure the necessary data for the annual report and cause the same to be prepared. The expense of procuring this data and preparing this report shall be paid by the telephone company failing to report, and the amount paid shall be

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

credited by the state treasurer to funds in his hands appropriated for the expense of the commission.

The commission is authorized to force collection of such sum by an action at law in the name of the commission.

Approved April 14, 1961.

## CHAPTER 342-H. F. No. 1077

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of New Prague; and providing for the election of the officers thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Prague, city of; election of officers. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the officers of the city of New Prague shall be elected for the terms and at the times hereinafter set forth:

Alderman at large (2 year term) - elected biennially.

One alderman, first ward (2 year term) - elected in each even numbered year, and one alderman, first ward (2 year term) - elected in each odd-numbered year.

One alderman, second ward (2 year term) - elected in each even-numbered year, and one alderman, second ward (2 year term) - elected in each odd-numbered year.

Mayor (2 year term) - elected bienially.

Treasurer (4 year term)

Clerk (4 year term)

Sec. 2. The city council shall determine by resolution or ordinance the time and manner in which the provisions of section 1 are placed in effect.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of New Prague and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

528